

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

New Public School District #8,)
Appellant,)
vs.) Supreme Court No. 20160209
))
State Board of Public School Education,)
Hope Nauman and Jason Nauman,)
))
Appellees.)

Appeal from Judgment and Amended Judgment Dated June 13, 2016
Case No. 53-2015-CV-001100
County of Williams, Northwest Judicial District
The Honorable David W. Nelson, Presiding

CONSOLIDATED WITH

New Public School District #8,)
Appellant,)
vs.)
))
State Board of Public School Education,)
Mary Black, Marsha Hughes, Tanna) Supreme Court No. 20160210
Martinez, Nathan Black, and Richard)
Martinez,)
Appellees.)

Appeal from Judgment Dated June 15, 2016
Case No. 53-2015-CV-001103
County of Williams, Northwest Judicial District
The Honorable David W. Nelson, Presiding

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT
NEW PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT #8**

FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.

David R. Phillips, ND Bar #06116
Amy L. De Kok, ND Bar #06973
1133 College Drive, Suite 1000
Bismarck, ND 58501-1215
Phone: (701) 221-8700
Facsimile: (701) 221-8750
dphillips@fredlaw.com
adekok@fredlaw.com

**Attorneys for Appellant
New Public School District #8**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
	<u>Paragraph</u>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
LAW AND ARGUMENT	17
I. Purpose of Annexations.....	17
II. Annexation Requirements and Procedure.....	18
III. The Property to Be Annexed Must Be Contiguous To The District To Which It is Sought To Be Annexed.....	20
A. North Dakota Law requires that property must be contiguous at the time the Annexation Petition is considered.....	20
B. The State Board’s interpretation contradicts the clear and unambiguous language of Chapter 15.1-12.....	24
C. Prohibiting the State Board from considering previously approved, but not yet effective annexations to establish contiguousness would not go against public policy or impede annexations.....	25
IV. The County Committee and State Board Did Not Have Jurisdiction to Consider the Subject Petitions Due to the Lack of Contiguousness.....	26
V. Case Law in Other Jurisdictions Regarding Effective Dates of Annexation.....	28
VI. The State Board’s Interpretation of the Contiguousness Requirement Would Create an Absurd Result.....	33
VII. Contiguousness is Not a Moot Issue.....	43

CONCLUSION45
ADDENDUM.....ADD-1
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Paragraph

CASES

Cathay Special School Dist. No. 3 v. Wells County, 118 N.W.2d 720 (N.D. 1962).....26

Frank v. Traynor, 1999 ND 183, 600 N.W.2d 51624

In re Lancaster City Ordinance No. 20-1952, 374 Pa. 543, 98 A.2d 33 (1953).....15, 28, 30, 31

In re Remonstrance Appealing Ordinance Nos. 98-004, 98-005, 98-006, 98-007 and 98-008, of Town of Lizton, 769 N.E.2d 622 (Ind. Ct. App. 2002)31

Koch v. Cedar County Freeholder Board, 276 Neb. 1009, 759 N.W.2d 464 (2009).....23

Lund v. Lund, 2014 ND 133, 848 N.W.2d 266.....8

New Town Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. State Bd. Of Pub. Sch. Educ., 2002 ND 127, 650 N.W.2d 81324

Tovey v. City of Charleston, 117 S.E.2d 872 (S.Car. 1961)15, 28, 29, 31

United States v. State of Tex., 158 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 1998)17

RULES, STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

North Dakota Rules

N.D.R.App.P. 4(a)(1).....7

N.D.R.Civ.P. 588

North Dakota Statutes

N.D.C.C. § 1-02-02 21

N.D.C.C. § 1-02-05 21

N.D.C.C. § 15.1-12-01 10, 20, 21, 26, 42, 43, 44

N.D.C.C. § 15.1-12-03 1, 2, 9, 11, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 26, 31, 42, 43, 44

N.D.C.C. § 15.1-12-04 15, 18

N.D.C.C. § 15.1-12-05	1, 3, 4, 9, 12, 14, 18, 19, 21, 26, 37, 38, 39, 44
N.D.C.C. § 15.1-12-06	12, 15, 22, 32, 33, 35, 39
N.D.C.C. § 15.1-31	17
N.D.C.C. § 28-32-42	38, 39
N.D.C.C. § 28-32-46	5, 16, 43
N.D.C.C. § 28-32-47	16
N.D.C.C. § 28-32-49	7, 16

OTHER SOURCES

<i>Discretion of Administrative Officers as to Changing Boundaries of School District</i> , 135 A.L.R. 1096 (1941).....	17
Merriam-Webster Dictionary, available at: http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/is	21
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 79-458	23
